shocks to each key variable, with all other variables held constant. While the co-movement of key variables can
significantly affect the fair values and/or amortised cost of financial assets, to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in each key variable, the variables are changed individually.

The impact on net profit after taxation represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets
whose fair values are recorded in the statement of profit or loss, and changes in valuation of insurance contract
liabilities.  The impact on equity represents the impact on net profit after taxation and the effect on changes in fair
value of financial assets measured at FVOCI.

Table 29(F):

	 Impact on profit/(loss) after tax	 Impact on Equity (1)

	   31 December 2023	   31 December 2022	   31 December 2023	   31 December 2022
		   (restated)				   (restated)
		  Insurance &		  Insurance &		  Insurance &		  Insurance &
	 Financial	 reinsurance	 Financial	 reinsurance	 Financial	 reinsurance	 Financial	 reinsurance
RM (millions)	 assets	 contracts	 assets	 contracts	 assets	 contracts	 assets	 contracts

Change in
variables

(a) Interest rate
+ 100 basis

points	 (2,325.02)	 2,220.46	 (1,876.87)	 1,807.70	 (2,649.14)	 2,573.67	 (2,174.50)	 2,054.67
- 100 basis

points	 2,617.36	 (2,622.73)	 2,087.16	 (2,105.06)	 2,975.00	 (3,026.42)	 2,414.52	 (2,380.89)

(b) Foreign
currency

5% increase
in market
value of USD
denominated
assets	 39.30	 (39.37)	 11.13	 (11.13)	 39.30	 (39.34)	 11.13	 (11.13)

5% decrease
in market
value of USD
denominated
assets	 (39.30)	 38.92	 (11.13)	 11.20	 (39.30)	 38.89	 (11.13)	 21.36

		  Note:

(1)	 The impact on equity reflects the after taxation impact, when applicable.

GREAT IS FOR everyone  |  annual report 2023 185

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023

29.	 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(i)	 Sensitivity analysis on financial risks (continued)

Table 29(F): (continued)

	 Impact on profit/(loss) after tax	 Impact on Equity (1)

	   31 December 2023	   31 December 2022	   31 December 2023	   31 December 2022
		   (restated)				   (restated)
		 Insurance &		  Insurance &		 Insurance &		  Insurance &
	 Financial	reinsurance	 Financial	 reinsurance	 Financial	reinsurance	 Financial	 reinsurance
RM (millions)	 assets	 contracts	 assets	 contracts	 assets	 contracts	 assets	 contracts

Change in
variables
(continued)

(c) Equity
20% increase in

market indices:
- STI	 156.57	 (156.73)	 159.35	 (159.35)	 192.57	 (192.67)	 189.65	 (189.68)
- KLCI	 3,302.99	 (3,315.56)	 2,231.05	 (2,232.63)	 3,420.78	 (3,427.67)	 2,346.31	 (2,343.40)
20% decrease in

market indices:
- STI	 (156.57)	 155.78	 (159.35)	 159.34	 (192.57)	 191.75	 (189.65)	 189.67
- KLCI	 (3,302.99)	 3,231.56	 (2,231.05)	 2,150.24	 (3,420.78)	 3,343.62	 (2,346.31)	 2,261.00

(d) Credit
Spread + 100
basis points	 (1,370.56)	 1,357.99	 (1,205.87)	 1,214.87	 (1,581.79)	 1,585.58	 (1,421.43)	 1,403.46
Spread - 100

basis points	 1,513.38	 (1,515.29)	 1,335.06	 (1,337.52)	 1,742.22	 (1,750.42)	 1,569.27	 (1,567.74)

(e) Alternative
Investments (2)

10% increase in
market value of
all alternative
investments	 85.48	 (85.59)	 66.22	 (66.25)	 143.81	 (143.88)	 143.20	 (143.19)

10% increase in
market value of
all alternative

investments	 (85.48)	 84.87	 (66.22)	 65.17	 (143.81)	 143.17	 (143.20)	 142.09

		  Notes:

(1)	 The impact on equity reflects the after taxation impact, when applicable.
(2)	 Alternative Investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The method for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables is enhanced from previous year to more
accurately estimate the change in liabilities due to change in variables. Comparative figures have been revised
using the new computation method.

GREAT EASTERN LIFE ASSURANCE (MALAYSIA) BERHAD186

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023

29.	 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)